STATE OF TEXAS § [Division Number: 130 Program Name: Parliamentarian for SRNE

COUNTY OF TRAVIS § ||Org. Code: _ Legal/Funding Authority:
peed Chart: _
Payee Name: John W.K. Overbey ISAS Contract#: ~0e0
Payee ID: 70028~7">"" PO #: j
Amendment# 3 - T
AMENDMENT TO
STANDARD CONTRACT
BETWEEN
TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY
AND
) John W K Overbey

NAME OF CONTRACTOR
It is mutually understood and agreed by and between the undersigned contracting parties of the above
numbered contract to amend said Contract effective September 1, 2015 as follows:
ARTICLE |I. PERIOD OF CONTRACT

TEA is exercising the option to renew the Parliamentarian Contract from September 1, 2015 to August 31,
2018, third renewal, as allowed in the Contract term.

ARTICLE lll. PURPOSE OF CONTRACT
The Contractor will continue to provide Parliamentarian services for the State Board of Education (SBOE)
meetings to include but not limited:
(1) Assist in conducting open meetings/hearings in accordance with standard rules of order
(2) Assist interpreting written rules of parliamentary procedure formally adopted by the SBOE
(3) Assist the Chairman in following such rules relating to the orderly transaction of business in
meetings and to the duties of officers in that connection
(4) Assist the Chairman in facilitating the meeting of the SBOE members and the public attending the
meeting
(5) Assist the Chairman in providing a firm basis for resolving questions of procedure that may arise
(6) Assist the Chairman in facilitating the decision-making process at the SBOE meetings

(7) .~ ‘'stthe Chairmanin ensuring thatd  ssion is clear, and that the rights of both the majority and
the minority are protected

(8) Assist the Chairman in suspending the rules at the committee level to develop a consensus
decision-making process

(9) Provide advice on Rules of Order to the Chairman via telephone or in person between formal
meetings of the SBOE

2015 SBOE Meeting Dates:
a) September 9-11, 2015
b) November 18-20, 2015

2016 SBOE Meeting Dates:
a) January 27-29, 2016
b) April 6-8, 2016
c) July 20 -22, 2016

Rev.8.27.15




































UU. Amendments: All Amendments to this Contract will be in a manner as prescribed by the Agency Contracting
Process and are, subject to Paragraph B of the Terms and Conditions and will be made on AMENDMENT TO
TEXAS EDUCATION AGENCY STANDARD CONTRACT form. All Amendments will be ‘Titiated by the TEA
Contracts staff. An Amendment to this Contract will become effective on the date of si¢ ture of TEA or the
effective date shown on the Amendment document whichever is first.

If the initial major contract (defined as expected value of $10M or more) solicitation document submitted to the
CPA Contract Advisory Team (CAT) changes substantially, agencies are required to resubmit their solicitation
documents(s) for CAT review. Changes in the major contract solicitation are considered substantial when: 1) the
solicitation change caused the estimated value for the original term of the Contract, not including renewal periods,
to increase by 25% or more; 2) or there are significant revisions, deletions and/or additions to the specifications,
statement of work (SOW), set(s) of deliverables, performance measures, payment methodology, etc.

1. The Contractor is permitted to re-budget among direct cost categories within the approved budget to
meet unanticipated requirements and to make limited changes to the approved budget without the
issuance of a written Amendmeni long as the total budget amount does no* ~hange. However, a
revised budget document must be preapproved by the TEA Project Manager | _ sre the making the
changes. Once approved, the documents must be submitted to the Contracts office for incorporation
into the Contract file. Failure to submit the budget documents will result in invoices being rejected or
payment delayed.

2. Written Amendments are required for the following Contract changes:

a. Any revision which would result in the need for additional funding

b. Any revision to the scope of work, deliverables, or objectives of the Contract (regardless of
whether there is an associated budget revision requiring prior approval) additionally increases
of 25% or more for Major Contracts must be approved by the Comptroller

c. Arequest to extend the period of the Contract

d. Cumulative transfers among direct cost categories which exceed or are expected to exceed 25
percent of the current total approved budget category

e. Any reduction of funds or reduction in the scope of work

f.  Whenever a line item within a class/object code is added

g. Anincrease in the quantity of capital outlay item(s) requested

h. Anincrease or decrease in the number of positions charged to Contract

All Amendments must be signed by both parties.

VV. Payment: Payment for goods or services purchased with appropriated funds will be issued by electronic Direct
Deposit from the State Treasury. Direct Deposit is the preferred method of payment. Any payment owed by an
Agency must be transmitted electronically to the Contractor no later than 30 days after the later of:

(1) Day on which the Agency received the goods
(2) Date the performance of the service under the contract is completed
(3) Day on which the Agency received the complete and correct invoice for goods or services

Invoices must be submitted to the TEA Project Manager and when
applicable the designated Contr

Additinnal  infarmatinn and o Nirart  Napgsit  Authorization  application may be found at:

1. Payment for service(s) described in this Col tis lent upon sa  actorv completion of the
Deliverables and Services Review and Acceptance Process. The Contras must submit final
deliverables to TEA for review and approval prior to invoicing. These include test items developed under
the contract. “Final” deliverable means a deliverable that. in the belief and testimony of the Contractor,
is in final completed form and in compliance with all  juired specifications as defined by project
documentation and this contract. TEA will review each deliverable, including items, submitted by
the Contractor for quality and alignment to the deliverable definition agreed to under the “Deliverables
and Services Definition Process”. TEA will have fifteen (15) working days to app~—re a deliverable or
request revisions to the deliverable. TEA must review and approve any delivere : before it may be
invoiced by the Contractor. If TEA finds a submitted deliverable to be substandard or not in compliance
with the deliverable definition agreed to under the “Deliv  les and Services De n Process”, the
Contractor will have ten (10) working days to address the qualits nr other complie equiren  tand
resubmit the deliverable. Additional costs incurred by the ntractor that result from repeated
submissions and revising of substandard deliverables will be borne s ly by the Contractor and not
charged against the contract or to TEA. This proc  apply to all deliverable: 1d rements of
the Contract, including test items developed. Thi not preciude an arrangement allows the
Contractor to bill against a deliverable as progress is made toward completing that deliverable, so long

Rev. 9/1/15
13









